and non-GAAP profit attributable to equity holders of the Company, have been
presented in this announcement. These unaudited non-GAAP financial measures
should be considered in addition to, not as a substitute for, measures of the
Company’s financial performance prepared in accordance with IFRS. In addition,
these non-GAAP financial measures may be defined differently from similar terms
used by other companies.

The Company’s management believes that the non-GAAP financial measures provide
investors with useful supplementary information to assess the performance of the
Group’s core operations by excluding certain non-cash items and certain impact of
acquisitions. The following tables set forth the reconciliations of the Company’s
non-GAAP financial measures for the first quarter of 2013, the fourth quarter of 2012
and the first quarter of 2012 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with
IFRS:

— 17 —

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2013

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled
share-based

compensation

Cash-settled
share-based

compensation
(a)

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
(b)

Impairment
provision

(c)

Special
dividend

income
(d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 5,062,518 280,720 116,942 38,784 � (438,074) 5,060,890

Profit for the period 4,071,128 280,720 116,942 58,628 � (438,074) 4,089,344

Profit attributable to
equity holders 4,043,819 278,306 103,648 50,031 � (438,074) 4,037,730

Operating margin 37.4% 37.4%

Net margin 30.1% 30.2%

Unaudited three months ended 31 December 2012

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled
share-based

compensation

Cash-settled
share-based

compensation
(a)

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
(b)

Impairment
provision

(c)

Special
dividend

income
(d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 3,726,075 278,072 24,765 40,267 251,000 � 4,320,179

Profit for the period 3,470,806 278,072 24,765 65,065 251,000 � 4,089,708

Profit attributable to
equity holders 3,463,593 275,016 21,833 56,314 251,000 � 4,067,756

Operating margin 30.7% 35.5%

Net margin 28.6% 33.7%

Unaudited three months ended 31 March 2012

Adjustments

As reported

Equity-settled
share-based

compensation

Cash-settled
share-based

compensation
(a)

Amortisation
of intangible

assets
(b)

Impairment
provision

(c)

Special
dividend

income
(d) Non-GAAP

(RMB in thousands, unless specified)

Operating profit 3,691,358 206,662 29,894 140,374 � � 4,068,288

Profit for the period 2,962,330 206,662 29,894 111,692 � � 3,310,578

Profit attributable to
equity holders 2,949,510 203,792 26,487 101,275 � � 3,281,064

Operating margin 38.3% 42.2%

Net margin 30.7% 34.3%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investees on their shares and shares to be issued under investees’
share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions, net of related deferred tax

(c) Impairment provision for interests in associates, jointly controlled entities and/or available-for-sale financial assets

(d) Special dividend income from Mail.ru

— 18 —

Liquidity and Financial Resources

Our net cash positions as at 31 March 2013 and 31 December 2012 are as follows: